Ordinance No. 5102 Page 1



## **ORDINANCE NO. 5102**

## AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL SECTION 8.08.020 THEREBY AMENDING ORDINANCE 3528 PERTAINING TO FIRE PREVENTION IN EL DORADO COUNTY

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors (Board) adopted Ordinance 5101 - Vegetation Management on April 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS Section 8.09.070 of Ordinance 5101 contains language that supersedes that of Section 8.08.020 thereby rendering 8.08.020 inoperable; and

WHEREAS the Board wishes to repeal and reserve section 8.08.20; and

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES **ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:** 

Section 1. Section 8.08.020 - Hazard removal required of Chapter 8.08 - Fire Prevention is hereby repealed and reserved for future use.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the \_\_\_\_4th day of June \_\_\_, 20<u>19</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST

Ayes: Hidahl, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Parlin, Novasel

**JAMES S. MITRISIN** Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk

Noes: None

Absent: None

Ordinance No. 5102 Page 2

Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM COUNTY COUNSEL By COUNTY Title: UNSFI